



**DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY**  
**FOR MATERIALS IN CONTACT WITH FOOD**

**Scope:** Scoop for solids (SCOP).

**Material:** High density polyethylene (HDPE)

Reference
SCOP-090-001
SCOP-250-001
SCOP-600-001
SCOP-1K1-001

Labbox Labware declares, under the manufacturer’s responsibility, that the above-mentioned product complies with the applicable European legislation on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, in particular:

- **Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011**, including its subsequent amendments (such as Regulation (EU) 2023/1627), on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006** on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

**Specifications:**

- Migration into aqueous and fatty simulants (A-Ethanol 10%, B-Acetic acid 3%, D2-Vegetable oil). 10 days at 40°C
  - Specific migration of primary aromatic amines and metals
- The overall migrations and the specific migrations are - within intended use - under the legal limit values (Reference standards CE 1935/2004 and EU 10/2011, Test methods EU 10/2011).

The material mentioned above:

- Does not contain substances considered as nanoform or classified as mutagenic, carcinogenic or toxic to reproduction.
- Does not contain food additives and flavorings regulated by Reg. CE 1333/2008 and Reg. CE 1334/2008 ("dual use").
- Does not alter the organoleptic characteristics of the contained food.
- Is not considered active or intelligent packaging as per Regulation (EC) No. 450/2009 and subsequent updates and modifications.

*This document has been electronically generated and is valid without signature: 25/03/2025*



**DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD**  
**PARA MATERIALES EN CONTACTO CON ALIMENTOS**

**Alcance:** Cucharón/pala para sólidos (SCOP).

**Material:** Polietileno de alta densidad (HDPE)

Referencia
SCOP-090-001
SCOP-250-001
SCOP-600-001
SCOP-1K1-001

Labbox Labware declara, bajo la responsabilidad del fabricante, que el producto anteriormente mencionado cumple con la legislación europea aplicable a materiales y artículos destinados a entrar en contacto con alimentos, en particular:

- **Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011**, including its subsequent amendments (such as Regulation (EU) 2023/1627), on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006** on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

**Especificaciones:**

- Migración en simulantes acuosos y grasos: A - etanol 10 %, B - ácido acético 3 %, D2 - aceite vegetal. 10 días a 40 °C.
- Migración específica de aminas aromáticas primarias y metales.

Las migraciones globales y las migraciones específicas se encuentran, dentro del uso previsto, por debajo de los valores límite legales —normas de referencia CE 1935/2004 y UE 10/2011, métodos de ensayo UE 10/2011—.

El material mencionado anteriormente:

- No contiene sustancias consideradas como nanoformas ni clasificadas como mutagénicas, carcinogénicas o tóxicas para la reproducción.
- No contiene aditivos alimentarios ni aromas regulados por el Reg. CE 1333/2008 y el Reg. CE 1334/2008 de “doble uso”.
- No altera las características organolépticas del alimento contenido.
- No se considera envase activo ni inteligente según el Reglamento (CE) n.º 450/2009 y sus posteriores actualizaciones y modificaciones.

*Este documento ha sido generado electrónicamente y es válido sin firma: 25/03/2025*